

No. 21-____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SNOQUALMIE INDIAN TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROB ROY SMITH
BREE R. BLACK HORSE
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 467-9600

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 922-7106
acharnes
@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Snoqualmie signs the Treaty of Point Elliott of 1855.....	4
B. The district court denies Snoqualmie off- reservation Treaty fishing rights in <i>United States v. Washington</i>	5
C. The Executive Branch recognizes Snoqualmie and repeatedly confirms Snoqualmie’s Treaty signatory status.....	7
II. Procedural history.....	7
A. District court decision.....	8
B. Ninth Circuit decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10

- I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the precedents of this Court.....11
 - A. Courts may interpret Indian treaties— not unilaterally abrogate them absent congressional action.11
 - B. The Ninth Circuit radically departed from this Court’s precedent when it abrogated all of Snoqualmie’s Treaty rights absent congressional action.15
 - C. The Ninth Circuit’s failure to follow Interior’s decision conflicts with decisions of other circuits.....19
- II. The Ninth Circuit erred by applying issue preclusion to nullify all of Snoqualmie’s Treaty rights following the Executive Branch’s recognition of Snoqualmie as a Treaty signatory.....21
 - A. Issue preclusion is a discretionary common law doctrine that does not apply following a significant change in circumstances or where compelling policy considerations exist.22
 - B. The Ninth Circuit erred by applying issue preclusion without giving any deference to the Executive Branch or considering the policy implications of its decision.23
- III. The questions presented are exceptionally important.....26
- CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 6, 2021 1a

APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACO MA, FILED MARCH 18, 2020 32a

APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 12, 2021 47a

APPENDIX D — TREATY WITH THE DWÁMISH &C. INDIANS, JANUARY 22, 1855 50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20, 24
<i>Arias Leiva v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19, 24
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939).....	23
<i>Blake v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	15, 27
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	25
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	14
<i>Collins v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Comm’r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	22
<i>Confederated Bands of Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 169 (1947).....	14

<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	23
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856).....	13
<i>Franklin Mint Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	11, 20
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Ice. S.S. Co., Ltd.-Eimskip v. U.S. Dept. of Army</i> , 201 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs. Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	26
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	12, 14, 16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	16, 27
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	12, 19, 26
<i>Mingtai Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1999)	20

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Montana v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	22
<i>N.Y. Chinese TV Programs, Inc. v. U.E. Enters., Inc.,</i> 954 F.2d 847 (2d Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	22
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	16
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,</i> 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	26
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State,</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	16, 23
<i>Pierre v. Gonzales,</i> 502 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Sabatier v. Dabrowski,</i> 586 F.2d 866 (1st Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	13, 26
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Forsman,</i> 738 F. App’x 406 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Goldmark,</i> 994 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	18
<i>Snoqualmie Tribe of Indians ex rel. Skykomish Tribe of Indians v. United States,</i> 15 Ind. Cl. Comm. 267 (1965).....	2

<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	29
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	15, 27
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	12
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	22, 25
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	13
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Then v. Melendez</i> , 92 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Saroop v. Garcia</i> , 109 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation Dist.</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956)	23
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900).....	27
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	14, 15, 25, 27

<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 29 F.3d 481 (9th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 43 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Wash. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946, 967 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018).....	2
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	27
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018).....	17
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	14, 15, 17, 27
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	16

Whitney v. Robertson,
 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....20, 24

Statutes and Treaties

25 U.S.C.
 § 212
 § 912
 § 7212
 § 510825

28 U.S.C.
 § 1254(1).....1
 § 13318
 § 13628
 § 13678
 § 22018

Treaty of Point Elliott, Jan. 22, 1855,
 12 Stat. 9271, 2

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....6

Final Determination to Acknowledge the
 Snoqualmie Tribal Organization,
 62 Fed. Reg. 45,864-02 (Aug. 29, 1997)3, 7, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 311
 U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....11, 12
 U.S. Const., art. III.....12
